

**Appeal No. 11-57187**

---

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

---

**COURTHOUSE NEWS SERVICE,**

*Plaintiff-Appellant,*

**v.**

**MICHAEL PLANET, in his official capacity as Court Executive Officer/Clerk  
of the Ventura County Superior Court,**

*Defendant-Appellee.*

---

**ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE CENTRAL DISTRICT OF CALIFORNIA  
HONORABLE MANUEL L. REAL  
CASE NO. CV11-08083**

---

**APPELLEE'S ANSWERING BRIEF**

---

Robert A. Naeve  
Erica L. Reilley  
Nathaniel P. Garrett  
JONES DAY  
3161 Michelson Drive  
Suite 800  
Irvine, CA 92612-4408  
Telephone: +1.949.851.3939  
Facsimile: +1.949.553.7539  
E-mail: [rnaeve@jonesday.com](mailto:rnaeve@jonesday.com)

Attorneys for Defendant-Appellee  
**MICHAEL PLANET**

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTRODUCTION .....	1
STATEMENT OF FACTS .....	2
A.    VSC's Clerks Process By Hand More Than 150,000 New Filings Per Year.....	2
B.    The State's Budget Crisis Affects VSC's Ability To Process Newly-Filed Unlimited Civil Complaints.....	3
1.    VSC Cannot Hire New Court Processing Assistants.....	3
2.    VSC Has Assumed Responsibility For Simi Valley Court Filings.....	4
3.    VSC Reduced Its Public Hours.....	4
4.    VSC Can No Longer Process Documents Immediately When Received .....	4
C.    Despite These Constraints, VSC Strives To Provide Access To Newly-Filed Unlimited Civil Complaints The Day After Receipt.....	5
D.    Starting In November 2010, CNS Demanded "Same-Day Access" To Newly-Filed Unlimited Civil Complaints .....	7
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	9
STANDARD OF REVIEW .....	12
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	13

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**  
**(continued)**

	<b>Page</b>
ARGUMENT .....	17
I. CALIFORNIA LAW RECOGNIZES A UNIQUE RIGHT OF “REASONABLE ACCESS” TO DOCUMENTS FILED WITH A SUPERIOR COURT, INDEPENDENT OF THE FIRST AMENDMENT .....	17
A. No Court Has Held That The First Amendment Guarantees A Right Of “Same-Day” Access To Newly-Filed Civil Complaints.....	18
B. California Law Recognizes A Right Of “Reasonable Access” To Court Documents Independent Of The First Amendment. ....	21
1. California Government Code § 68150.....	21
2. CNS Unsuccessfully Sponsored SB 326, A Bill To Amend The California Government Code To Require “Same-Day Access” To Newly-Filed Civil Complaints. ....	22
3. California Rules Of Court 2.500(A) And 2.503(A).....	23
4. Article I § 3(b) Of The California Constitution. ....	24
II. THE DISTRICT COURT PROPERLY ABSTAINED UNDER <i>PULLMAN</i> .....	25
A. The <i>Pullman</i> Doctrine Promotes Comity And Avoids Unnecessary Constitutional Decision-Making.....	25
B. CNS’s Lawsuit Touches Upon Sensitive Areas Of State Sovereignty.....	27
1. Lawsuits Challenging The Administrative Operations Of State Courts Implicate Important Social Policies Of State Concern. ....	27
2. Cases Excusing Abstention In Freedom Of Expression Lawsuits Are Inapposite. ....	30

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**  
**(continued)**

	<b>Page</b>
C. CNS's Claim Could Be Narrowed Or Mooted By An Interpretation Of California's "Reasonable Access" Laws.....	37
1. Interpretation Of California's Right Of "Reasonable Access" Could Obviate Or Narrow CNS's First Amendment Access Claim.....	37
2. CNS's "Mirror Image" Argument Fails Because There Are No Federal Constitutional Counterparts To California's Specialized Access Provisions.....	38
D. The Proper Interpretation Of State Law Is In Doubt. ....	43
III. THE DISTRICT COURT PROPERLY INVOKED THE DOCTRINE OF EQUITABLE ABSTENTION. ....	44
A. Federal Courts Have The Right And Obligation To Refrain From Exercising Equity Jurisdiction In Cases That Seek to Impose Ongoing Audits of State Courts. ....	44
B. CNS's Complaint Is Barred By The Doctrine Of Equitable Abstention. ....	49
C. CNS Has Not Demonstrated That The District Court Abused Its Discretion In Invoking Equitable Abstention. ....	53
1. Equitable Abstention Is Not Limited To Cases In Which The Federal Plaintiff Challenges The Merits Of State Court Proceedings. ....	53
2. <i>Gerstein v. Pugh</i> Does Not Apply To This Case.....	55
3. Equitable Abstention Has Been Invoked In First Amendment Cases... ..	57
CONCLUSION.....	59
ADDENDUM .....	62

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<b>Page</b>
Cases	
<i>31 Foster Children v. Bush</i> , 329 F.3d 1255 (11th Cir. 2003).....	25, 52
<i>Ad Hoc Comm. on Jud. Admin. v. Mass.</i> , 488 F.2d 1241 (1st Cir. 1973) .....	28, 50
<i>Allegheny Airlines, Inc. v. Pa. Pub. Util. Comm'n</i> , 465 F.2d 237 (3d Cir. 1972) .....	46
<i>Almodovar v. Reiner</i> , 832 F.2d 1138 (9th Cir. 1987).....	12, 27, 33
<i>Alvarez v. Superior Court</i> , 154 Cal.App.4th 642 (2007).....	20, 40
<i>Am. Family Ass'n Inc. v. City &amp; Cnty. of S.F.</i> , 277 F.3d 1114 (9th Cir. 2002).....	34
<i>AmerisourceBergen Corp. v. Roden</i> , 495 F.3d 1143 (9th Cir. 2007).....	54
<i>Anderson v. Cryovac, Inc.</i> , 805 F.2d 1 (1st Cir. 1986) .....	18
<i>Babbitt v. United Farm Workers Nat'l Union</i> , 442 U. S. 289 (1979) .....	35, 36
<i>Badham v. U.S. Dist. Court</i> , 721 F.2d 1170 (9th Cir 1983).....	43
<i>Baffert v. Cal. Horse Racing Bd.</i> , 332 F.3d 613 (9th Cir. 2003) .....	58
<i>Ballard v. Wilson</i> , 856 F.2d 1568 (5th Cir. 1988).....	28, 52
<i>Bice v. La. Pub. Defender Bd.</i> , 677 F.3d 712 (5th Cir. 2012) .....	46

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
**(continued)**

	<b>Page</b>
<i>Burford v. Sun Oil Co.</i> , 319 U.S. 315 (1943) .....	45
<i>Canton v. Spokane Sch. Dist. No. 81</i> , 498 F.2d 840 (9th Cir. 1974) .....	26
<i>City of Los Angeles v. Lyons</i> , 461 U.S. 95 (1983) .....	45, 54
<i>City of Meridian v. S. Bell Tel. &amp; Tel. Co.</i> , 358 U.S. 639 (1959) .....	26, 37
<i>Cnty. of Allegheny v. Frank Mashuda Co.</i> , 360 U.S. 185 (1959) .....	26
<i>Colo. River Conservation Dist. v. United States</i> , 424 U.S. 800 (1976) .....	25
<i>Columbia Basin Apartment Ass'n v. City of Pasco</i> , 268 F.3d 791 (9th Cir. 2001) .....	38, 39
<i>Comm'n on Peace Officer Standards &amp; Training v. Superior Court</i> , 42 Cal.4th 278 (2007) .....	24
<i>Conn. Magazine v. Moraghan</i> , 676 F. Supp. 38 (D. Conn. 1987) .....	56
<i>Courthouse News Serv. v. Jackson</i> , No. 09-1844, 2009 WL 2163609 (S.D. Tex. July 20, 2009) .....	20, 30
<i>C-Y Dev. Co. v. City of Redlands</i> , 703 F.2d 375 (9th Cir. 1983) .....	37
<i>De Garmo v. Superior Court</i> , 1 Cal.2d 83 (1934) .....	57
<i>E.T. v. Cantil-Sakauye</i> , 682 F.3d 1121 (9th Cir. 2012) .....	passim
<i>Examining Bd. v. Flores de Otero</i> , 426 U.S. 572 (1976) .....	38

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
**(continued)**

	<b>Page</b>
<i>Fields v. Rockdale Cnty. Ga.</i> , 785 F.2d 1558 (11th Cir. 1986).....	40
<i>FOCUS v. Allegheny Cnty. Court of Common Pleas</i> , 75 F.3d 834 (3d Cir. 1996).....	56
<i>Fort Wayne Journal-Gazette v. Baker</i> , 788 F. Supp. 379 (N.D. Ind. 1992).....	56
<i>Fresh Int'l Corp. v. Agric. Labor Relations Bd.</i> , 805 F.2d 1353 (9th Cir. 1986).....	12
<i>Gerstein v. Pugh</i> , 420 U.S. 103 (1975) .....	55
<i>Globe Newspaper Co. v. Pokaski</i> , 868 F.2d 497 (1st Cir. 1989) .....	58
<i>Globe Newspaper Co. v. Superior Court</i> , 457 U.S. 596 (1982) .....	50
<i>Gottfried v. Med. Planning Servs., Inc.</i> , 142 F.3d 326 (6th Cir. 1998).....	36
<i>Habich v. City of Dearborn</i> , 331 F.3d 524 (6th Cir. 2003).....	56
<i>Harris Cnty. Comm'r's Court v. Moore</i> , 420 U.S. 77 (1975) .....	38, 39
<i>Harrison v. NAACP</i> , 360 U.S. 167 (1959) .....	36
<i>Hartford Courant Co. v. Pellegrino</i> , 380 F.3d 83 (2d Cir. 2004) .....	34, 56
<i>Hawaii Housing Auth. v. Midkiff</i> , 467 U.S. 229 (1984) .....	38
<i>Henkel v. Bradshaw</i> , 483 F.2d 1386 (9th Cir. 1973).....	57

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
**(continued)**

	<b>Page</b>
<i>Hirsch v. Justices of Supreme Court of Cal.</i> , 67 F.3d 708 (9th Cir. 1995).....	58
<i>Hoopa Valley Tribe v. Nevins</i> , 881 F.2d 657 (9th Cir. 1989).....	18
<i>Hoover v. Wagner</i> , 47 F.3d 845 (7th Cir. 1995).....	52, 57
<i>Horne v. Flores</i> , 557 U.S. 433 (2009) .....	29
<i>Houchins v. KQED, Inc.</i> , 438 U.S. 1 (1978) .....	18
<i>Huffman v. Pursue, Ltd.</i> , 420 U.S. 592 (1975) .....	57
<i>Hughes v. Lipscher</i> , 906 F.2d 961 (3d Cir. 1990) .....	30
<i>In re Application &amp; Affidavit for a Search Warrant</i> , 923 F.2d 324 (4th Cir. 1991).....	56
<i>In re Midland Nat'l Life Ins. Co.</i> , --- F.3d ---, 2012 WL 3024192 (9th Cir. July 25, 2012) .....	18
<i>In re Reporters Comm. for Freedom of the Press</i> , 773 F.2d 1325 (D.C. Cir. 1985) .....	20
<i>Joseph A. ex rel. Wolfe v. Ingram</i> , 275 F.3d 1253 (10th Cir. 2002) .....	46, 52
<i>Juidice v. Vail</i> , 430 U.S. 327 (1977) .....	56
<i>Kaufman v. Kaye</i> , 466 F.3d 83 (2d Cir. 2006) .....	27, 54
<i>Kelley v. Johnson</i> , 425 U.S. 238 (1976) .....	48, 53

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
**(continued)**

	<b>Page</b>
<i>Ky. Press Ass'n, Inc. v. Kentucky</i> , 454 F.3d 505 (6th Cir. 2006).....	44
<i>L.A. Alliance for Survival v. City of L.A.</i> , 22 Cal.4th 352 (2000).....	40
<i>L.A. Cnty. Bar Ass'n v. Eu</i> , 979 F.2d 697 (9th Cir. 1992).....	27, 29, 48, 51
<i>L.A. Police Dep't v. United Reporting Publishing Corp.</i> , 528 U.S. 32 (1999) .....	31, 32, 33
<i>Laird v. Tatum</i> , 408 U.S. 1 (1972) .....	33
<i>Lake Carriers' Ass'n v. MacMullan</i> , 406 U.S. 498 (1972) .....	41
<i>Lawson v. Hill</i> , 368 F.3d 955 (7th Cir. 2004).....	51
<i>Leigh v. Salazar</i> , 677 F.3d 892 (9th Cir. 2012).....	19
<i>Levine v. U.S. Dist. Court</i> , 764 F.2d 590 (9th Cir. 1985).....	31
<i>Lewis v. Casey</i> , 518 U.S. 343 (1996) .....	45
<i>Manney v. Cabell</i> , 654 F.2d 1280 (9th Cir. 1980).....	42
<i>Martin v. Creasy</i> , 360 U.S. 219 (1959) .....	26
<i>Martinez v. Newport Beach City</i> , 125 F.3d 777 (9th Cir. 1997).....	12
<i>McKusick v. City of Melbourne, Fla.</i> , 96 F.3d 478 (11th Cir. 1996).....	52, 57

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
**(continued)**

	<b>Page</b>
<i>Mercury Interactive Corp. v. Klein</i> , 158 Cal.App.4th 60 103 (2007).....	21
<i>Middlesex Cnty. Ethics Comm. v. Garden State Bar Ass'n</i> , 457 U.S. 423 (1982) .....	54, 56, 57
<i>Missouri v. Jenkins</i> , 515 U.S. 70 (1995) .....	45
<i>Moore v. Sims</i> , 442 U.S. 415 (1979) .....	56
<i>Nationwide Mut. Ins. Co. v. Unauthorized Practice of Law Comm.</i> , 283 F.3d 650 (5th Cir. 2002) .....	36
<i>NBC Subsidiary (KNBC-TV) v. Superior Court</i> , 20 Cal.4th 1178 (1999).....	passim
<i>New Orleans Pub. Serv., Inc. v. Council of New Orleans</i> , 491 U.S. 350 (1989) .....	45
<i>News-Journal Corp. v. Foxman</i> , 939 F.2d 1499 (11th Cir. 1991).....	57
<i>Nixon v. Warner Commc'ns, Inc.</i> , 435 U.S. 589 (1978) .....	18, 31
<i>O'Shea v. Littleton</i> , 414 U.S. 488 (1974) .....	passim
<i>Parker v. Turner</i> , 626 F.2d 1 (6th Cir. 1980).....	48
<i>Pennzoil Co. v. Texaco Inc.</i> , 481 U.S. 1 (1987) .....	58
<i>Perry v. Brown</i> , 667 F.3d 1078 (9th Cir. 2012).....	18
<i>Pompey v. Broward Cnty.</i> , 95 F.3d 1543 (11th Cir. 1996).....	27, 52, 56

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
**(continued)**

	<b>Page</b>
<i>Porter v. Jones</i> , 319 F.3d 483 (9th Cir. 2003) .....	30
<i>Press-Enterprise Co. v. Superior Court</i> , 478 U.S. 1 (1986) .....	19
<i>Pue v. Sillas</i> , 632 F.2d 74 (9th Cir. 1980) .....	13, 38
<i>Pustell v. Lynn Pub. Schs.</i> , 18 F.3d 50 (1st Cir. 1994) .....	40
<i>Quackenbush v. Allstate Ins. Co.</i> , 517 U.S. 706 (1996) .....	25
<i>Railroad Comm'n of Texas v. Pullman Co.</i> , 312 U.S. 496 (1941) .....	passim
<i>Reetz v. Bozanich</i> , 397 U. S. 82 (1970) .....	38
<i>Reporters Comm. for Freedom of the Press v. AT&amp;T</i> , 593 F.2d 1030 (D.C. Cir. 1978) .....	33
<i>Richardson v. Koshiba</i> , 693 F.2d 911 (9th Cir. 1982) .....	28
<i>Rivera-Puig v. Garcia-Rosario</i> , 983 F.2d 311 (1st Cir. 1992) .....	34, 54
<i>Rizzo v. Goode</i> , 423 U.S. 362 (1976) .....	46, 48, 49, 53
<i>Sable Commcn's of Cal., Inc. v. Pacific Tel. &amp; Tel. Co.</i> , 890 F.2d 184 (9th Cir. 1989) .....	31, 54
<i>Safe Air for Everyone v. Meyer</i> , 373 F.3d 1035 (9th Cir. 2004) .....	12
<i>Samuels v. Mackell</i> , 401 U.S. 66 (1971) .....	57

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
**(continued)**

	<b>Page</b>
<i>Savaglio v. Wal-Mart Stores, Inc.</i> , 149 Cal.App.4th 588 (2007).....	20
<i>Seattle Times Co. v. Rhinehart</i> , 467 U.S. 20 (1984) .....	19
<i>Sederquist v. City of Tiburon</i> , 590 F.2d 278 (9th Cir. 1978).....	28
<i>Smelt v. Cnty. of Orange</i> , 374 F. Supp. 2d 861 (C.D. Cal. 2005),.....	34, 35
<i>Smelt v. County of Orange</i> , 447 F.3d 673 (9th Cir. 2006).....	12, 35
<i>Spoklie v. Mont.</i> , 411 F.3d 1051 (9th Cir. 2005).....	37
<i>Stefanelli v. Minard</i> , 342 U.S. 117 (1951) .....	46
<i>Stephens v. Tielsch</i> , 502 F.2d 1360 (9th Cir. 1974).....	39
<i>Tarter v. Hury</i> , 646 F.2d 1010 (5th Cir. 1981).....	50, 51
<i>TrafficSchoolOnline, Inc. v. Superior Court</i> , 89 Cal.App.4th 222 (2001).....	57
<i>United States v. Amodeo</i> , 44 F.3d 141 (2d Cir. 1995) .....	18
<i>United States v. Bus. of the Custer Battlefield Museum &amp; Store</i> , 658 F.3d 1188 (9th Cir. 2011).....	19
<i>United States v. Hinkson</i> , 585 F.3d 1247 (9th Cir. 2009).....	12
<i>Va. Dep't of State Police v. Wash. Post</i> , 386 F.3d 567 (4th Cir. 2004).....	19

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
**(continued)**

	<b>Page</b>
<i>Wallace v. Kern</i> , 520 F.2d 400 (2d Cir. 1975).....	56
<i>White v. Lee</i> , 227 F.3d 1214 (9th Cir. 2000).....	12
<i>Wolfson v. Brammer</i> , 616 F.3d 1045 (9th Cir. 2010).....	26
<i>Word of Faith World Outreach Ctr. Church, Inc. v. Morales</i> , 986 F.2d 962 (5th Cir. 1993).....	36
<i>World Famous Drinking Emporium, Inc. v. City of Tempe</i> , 820 F.2d 1079 (9th Cir. 1987).....	13
<i>Younger v. Harris</i> , 401 U.S. 37 (1971) .....	passim
<i>Zemel v. Rusk</i> , 381 U.S. 1 (1965) .....	32
<b>Constitutional Provisions</b>	
Cal. Const. art. I, § 2(a).....	40
Cal. Const. art. I, § 3(b).....	passim
U.S. Const. art. VI, cl. 2 .....	41
<b>Statutes</b>	
28 U.S.C. § 1291 .....	11
42 U.S.C. § 1983 .....	18, 42
1994 Cal. Legis. Serv. Ch. 1030, § 1 .....	21
Cal. Civ. Proc. Code § 124 .....	40
Cal. Civ. Proc. Code § 1085 .....	37, 56
Cal. Civ. Proc. Code § 1904 .....	22

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
**(continued)**

	<b>Page</b>
Cal. Gov't Code § 68150(c).....	23
Cal. Gov't Code § 68150(l) .....	passim
Cal. Gov't Code § 68151(a)(1).....	22
Cal. Welf. & Inst. Code § 202 .....	42
Cal. Welf. & Inst. Code § 851 .....	42
<b>Rules</b>	
Cal. R. Ct. 2.400(a) .....	23
Cal. R. Ct. 2.500.....	passim
Cal. R. Ct. 2.503.....	passim
Cal. R. Ct. 2.550(a)(1).....	24, 39
Cal. R. Ct. 2.550(c) .....	23
Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(1).....	12
Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(6).....	12
<b>Other Authorities</b>	
Assembly Comm. On Appropriations, Comm. Report For 2011 California Senate Bill No. 326 (August 25, 2011), <a href="http://www.leginfo.ca.gov/pub/11-12/bill/sen/sb_0301-0350/sb_326_cfa_20110824_162046_asm_comm.html">http://www.leginfo.ca.gov/pub/11-12/bill/sen/sb_0301-0350/sb_326_cfa_20110824_162046_asm_comm.html</a> .....	29
Charles Alan Wright et al., 5B <i>Federal Practice &amp; Procedure</i> § 1350 (3d ed. 2012).....	12
